modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and in accordance with 
the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 and the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended from time to time, 
had approved, the issue, offer, and allotment of 27,50,000 (Twenty-Seven Lakh Fifty 
Thousand) Convertible Warrants at an issue price of Rs. 353/- (Rupees Three Hundred Fifty-
Three only) each, including a premium of Rs. 343/- per warrant, to the proposed allottees. 
Pursuant to the Sub Division of face value of Equity Shares of the Company from Rs. 10/- each 
to Re. 1/- each w.e.f. 8th January, 2025, issue price and premium thereon have been adjusted

[...]

convert the warrants within the prescribed period, resulting in the automatic lapse of such 
warrants effective 23rd August 2025. In accordance with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure) Regulations, 2018, the 25% upfront amount received on the lapsed warrants, 
aggregating to Rs. 13,21,27,900/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Twenty-One Lakh Twenty-Seven 
Thousand Nine Hundred only), has been forfeited by the Company. Consequently, to this non-
exercise of conversion, the Company did not receive the balance 75% of the warrant issue 
price amounting to Rs. 39,63,83,700/- (Rupees Thirty-Nine Crore Sixty-Three Lakh Eighty-
Three Thousand Seven Hundred only) against these 14,97,200 warrants. This shortfall has 
affected the Company’s planned utilization of funds as approved by the Shareholders at the 
said 01/2023-24 Extra-Ordinary General Meeting. 

As a result, the Company received only Rs. 57,43,66,300/- (Rupees Fifty-Seven Crore Forty-
Three Lakh Sixty-Six Thousand Three Hundred only) which includes the forfeited amount of 
Rs. 13,21,27,900/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Twenty-One Lakh Twenty-Seven Thousand Nine 
Hundred only) out of the originally intended funds of Rs. 97,07,50,000/- (Rupees Ninety-Seven 
Crore Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand only). 

Since the total funds originally proposed to be raised through the preferential issue were not 
fully realized, it is no longer feasible for the Company to proceed with the expenditures as per 
the initially approved objects. Accordingly, it has become necessary to revise the objects for